

No. 07-4023

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MARY LOU MIKULA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLEGHENY COUNTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Panel Rehearing From The United States
District Court For The Western District Of Pennsylvania

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE ON PANEL REHEARING AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Rae T. Vann
Katherine Y.K. Cheung
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W. Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 629-5600

kcheung@ntll.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

June 11, 2009

No. 07-4023

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

MARY LOU MIKULA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLEGHENY COUNTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Panel Rehearing From The United States
District Court For The Western District Of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS PANEL AND THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE NEWLY ENACTED LILLY LEDBETTER FAIR PAY ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE	8
A. The Legislative History Evidences Congress’s Intent To Restore The Law That Was In Place Prior To The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Ledbetter</i>	9
B. The Fair Pay Act’s Expanded Limitations Period Is Triggered Only By Discriminatory Compensation Decisions Or Other Pay-Influencing Decisions	12
1. Nothing in the Fair Pay Act expands Title VII to cover claims of comparable worth	15
2. Periodic employee requests for more money are not compensation decisions or other practices that trigger the Fair Pay Act’s expanded charge filing periods	18
II. THE CONCLUSION OF AN INTERNAL EEO INVESTIGATION DOES NOT TRIGGER A NEW LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR FILING A TITLE VII DISCRIMINATION CHARGE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>AFSCME v. Washington</i> , 770 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	24
<i>Burnett v. New York Central R.R.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	20
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	11, 12, 20, 22
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 325 (1977)....	16
<i>International Union of Electrical Workers v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	21
<i>Leach v. Baylor College of Medicine</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11845 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2009).....	14
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5	6, 10, 12
<i>Lemons v. City of Denver</i> , 620 F.2d 228 (10th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Loyd v. Phillips Bros.</i> , 25 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	18, 19
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. (Amtrak) v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	6, 11, 12, 15
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	13
<i>Richards v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46117 (D.N.J. June 2, 2009).....	15

<i>Rowland v. CertainTeed Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43706 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2009).....	14
<i>Sims-Fingers v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 493 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	12
<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	9
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 626(d).....	8
Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. §§ 791 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	6, 8, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	18
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1602.14.....	21

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

155 Cong. Rec. H114 (daily ed. Jan. 15, 2009)	10
155 Cong. Rec. S557 (daily ed. Jan. 15, 2009)	9, 10
155 Cong. Rec. S739 (daily ed. Jan. 15, 2009)	10
155 Cong. Rec. S742 (daily ed. Jan. 15, 2009)	10
